House Resolution 1124

By: Representatives Burchett of the 176th and Corbett of the 174th

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the life of Mr. Kenneth "Ken" Jason Bennett and dedicating an intersection in his
 memory; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Mr. Kenneth "Ken" Jason Bennett has long been recognized by the citizens of
this state for the vital role that he has played in leadership and his deep personal commitment
to the welfare of the citizens of Georgia; and

6 WHEREAS, a native and lifelong resident of Waycross, Georgia, Mr. Bennett was an honor
7 graduate of Ware County High School and a recipient of the 2005 Ware County Educators
8 Scholarship; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Bennett's leadership and guidance were instrumental to the Future Farmers
10 of America organization while he served as vice president for the Ware County affiliate, and
11 he was honored by the organization with the prestigious Blue and Gold Award; and

12 WHEREAS, a man of deep and abiding faith, Mr. Bennett was a devoted member of13 Haywood Baptist Church; and

14 WHEREAS, he gave inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep concern

15 for his fellow citizens, and the devotion, patience, and understanding he demonstrated to his

16 family and friends were admired by others; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguishedGeorgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in his memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of U.S. 1/U.S. 23/State Route 4 and South
Augusta Avenue in Ware County is dedicated as the Ken Bennett Memorial Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Ken Bennett Memorial
Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
family of Mr. Kenneth "Ken" Jason Bennett and to the Department of Transportation.